diversification in practice by providing specific guidance on the presentation of restricted cash or restricted cash
equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The updated guidance requires that a statement of cash flows explain the
change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash and
restricted cash equivalents. As such, amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents
should be included in the “beginning–of–period” and “end–of–period” total amounts shown on the statements of cash flows.

As described in the guidance for accounting changes under ASC Topic 250, the comparative consolidated statement of
cash flows of prior periods are adjusted to apply the new accounting method retrospectively. The following table
presents the effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ending March
31, 2016 for the accounting change that was retrospectively adopted on December 31, 2016:

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ (6,519)$ 6,519 $ –
Net cash provided by operating activities 17,731 6,519 24,250

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Change in restricted cash and cash
equivalents 3,170 (3,170) –
Net cash used in investing activities (8,439) (3,170) (11,609)

Net Increase in Cash, Cash Equivalents,
Restricted Cash, and Restricted Cash
Equivalents 10,975 3,349 14,324
Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash,
and Restricted Cash, Equivalents,
Beginning of Period 38,208 11,106 49,314

$ 49,183 $ 14,455 $ 63,638

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Cash, Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash,
and Restricted Cash, Equivalents, End of
Period

Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance

In November 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU No. 2016–18, “Statement of Cash
Flows (Topic 230)—Restricted Cash—a consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force”. This revised standard is an
effort by the FASB to reduce diversification in practice by providing specific guidance on the presentation of
restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The updated guidance requires that a